
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 
The meeting will be live streamed. A link to the meeting is HERE 

 
Seating is limited if you wish to attend in person. 

 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th January 2024.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Budget and Policy Framework Update  
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.   
  
6. Lancashire County Council - Budget Consultation (Pages 3 - 37) 
 
 Attached.   

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODM3MDliNzEtYzc1Mi00ODcwLTlkYWYtZGU0MDIwZTQ4ZWZl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%2204ebc003-aa07-424b-9037-e9c23273b693%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

  
7. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Budget Consultation 2024/25 (Page 38) 
 
 Attached.   

 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Tynan (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, 

Chris Hanna, Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and James Sommerville 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 23rd January 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


To partners and stakeholders 

  
We are seeking the opinion of partners and stakeholders on Lancashire County 
Council's proposed budget for 2024/25.   
  
We are consulting on Cabinet's budget savings proposals for the coming financial 
year which are contained within the "Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
2024/25 – 2026/27 and can be viewed here – Council - Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 

18th January, 2024, 2.00 pm (lancashire.gov.uk).  

 
The savings proposals and impact on the future funding gap contained within the 
report reflect the position following the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement which was published on the 18th December 2023.  The position as 
outlined in the Cabinet report is based on an assumed Lancashire County Council 
council tax precept of 4.99% (2.99% general and 2% adult social care) in 2024/25, 
and each of the following 2 years, which reflects the assumptions within the Office 
for Budget Responsibility fiscal forecasts.   Subject to confirmation of funding levels 
in the Final Local Government Finance Settlement and final council and business 
rate taxbase information, received at the end of January, a funding gap is anticipated 
for 2024/25 of £2.9m w
[...]
y 2026/27. 
The updated position forecasts a gap of £2.908m in 2024/25, with this improving 
to a small surplus of £4.892m in 2026/27. 
 

(iii) A number of mitigating measures have been put in place during the year and 
new proposals totalling £14.940m are included within this report. 

 
(iv) The council is forecast to hold a General Reserve against unforeseen issues of 

£23.437m representing circa 2.25% of net budget, which is unchanged from the 
previously reported position.   

 
(v) The council is forecast to hold £165.198m of uncommitted transitional reserve 

at the end of the financial year. This is sufficient to meet the forecast gap for the 
medium-term financial strategy for the next three financial years.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Agree updated budget assumptions and changes to budget requirements for 
2024/25, and following years' changes, included in the revised medium term 
financial strategy. 
 

Page 6



 
 

(ii) Agree to consultation with key stakeholders on the savings proposals in 
Section 3.6 of this report. 

 
(iii) Agree the contents of the county council's reserves position. 

 
 
Detail 
 
The detailed report at Appendix 'A' presents the county council's medium term financial 
strategy and reserves forecast position of the financial years 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 'A' and 'B' are attached to this report. For clarification they are summarised 
below and referenced at relevant points within this report. 
 
Appendix Title 
Appendix 'A' Medium Term Financial Strategy and Reserves – January 

2024 
Appendix 'B' Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions and 

Further Information. 
 
Consultations 
 
Proposals will be subject to appropriate consultation where required. 
 
The budget consultation process will commence upon publication of this report, with 
responses and feedback provided as part of the Budget 2024/25 report to Full Council 
in February 2024.  
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The county council's overall approach to managing financial risks continues to be to 
identify and acknowledge risks early and build their impact into financial plans while 
continuing to develop strategies which will minimise their impact. This approach 
operates in parallel with the identification and setting aside of sufficient resources to 
manage the financial impact of the change risks facing the organisation. 
 
All risks are clearly set out in Section 5 of Appendix 'A'. As part of the preparation of 
the updated medium-term financial strategy multiple scenarios have been calculated, 
but the report contains what is thought to be a balanced level of risks and opportunities 
following the publication of the Provisional Financial Settlement. It is inevitable that 
risks are inherent within the forecast, but in identifying where the greatest risks are, 
such as funding levels, demand projections and inflation (many of which are outside 
our control) and having an awareness as to the levels of fluctuation that could occur, 
a measured and balanced risk medium term financial strategy is presented. The 
medium-term financial strategy is a collaborative piece of work undertaken across the 

Page 7



 
 

county council with finance working very closely with Directorates and professional 
advisors for their professional opinions in relation to future year financial forecasts.  
 
Legal  
  
Matters referred to in this financial forecast will be subject to council consideration 
where appropriate. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and Reserves 

January 2024

Page 9



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Reserves 

1 
 

Contents 

 Contents Page 

1 
 
Executive Summary 
 

2 

2 
 
Funding 
 

8 

[...]
ces.  
  
ECS002  
  
Some children and young people may have very complex health needs and the 
review is intended to ensure that children and young people get the right support, 
appropriately funded, from all partners involved in their care. 
 
Care packages will be reviewed to ensure care needs are funded appropriately and 
that the council is not inappropriately delivering funded care and support to children 
and young people where funding should be the responsibility of the NHS.   
  
It is anticipated this would generate a further contribution of £800k from the NHS. 
  
ECS012 
  
New Technology exists to allow efficient management of the Councils 'book stock'. 
The reduction can be made thanks to the careful management of the existing book 
stock, and the consolidation of the eBook and eAudio collections from 2 providers to 
a single provider when the contracts expire in summer 2024. 
 
It is anticipated this would generate efficiencies of £200k. 
  
GET005  
  
We are proposing a saving of £150k in the cost of clearing vegetation from walking 
and cycling routes across Lancashire through the implementation of more effective 
and efficient working practices. 
  
GET007  
  
A saving of £794k is proposed through the introduction of on street Pay and Display 
across the county.  Delivery of the saving will require one-off investment of £1.950m 
in pay and display machines.  The Traffic Regulation Order process will include a 
statutory consultation process for the public. 

Page 28



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Reserves 

20 
 

  
GET008  
  
A saving of £155k is proposed through the withdrawal of the Young Persons Travel 
scheme. The scheme is not well used and its removal will release resources that will 
be reassigned to support other services delivering school transport and Bus Service 
Improvement Plan objectives.  
  
GET009  
  
A saving of £239k is proposed through the withdrawal of the £1 concessionary travel 
fare option for those with a disabled person's NoWcard, English National 
Concessionary travel pass, who travel by bus before 9.30 Monday to Friday. 
  
GET011  
  
A saving of £6.3m is proposed by reducing the cost of treating collected food waste 
compared to existing waste disposal methods. This will be done through the 
installation and modification of facilities at Farington Waste Recovery Park. The 
change will also have the benefit of producing electricity which can be used to offset 
energy costs.  This proposal is the subject of a more detailed report on this agenda. 
  
GET015  
  
A saving of £176k is proposed by disestablishing a number of vacant posts within the 
planning and transport service and increasing the income target from planning 
application fees. 
  
GET019  
  
Introduce pay and display parking machines at Lancaster Park and Ride. This will 
require an initial investment to cover the cost of installation (£60k) but will save the 
authority an estimated £10k each year. 
  
RES001 
  
Scope exists for the Council to review the use of its property estate reflecting a 
number of factors including its financial position, working with partners to co-locate 
and provide customer focussed services, adapting to post covid working practices 
that should be less building reliant. 
 
The review would look at optimisation of use of properties and the release of any 
surplus properties and it is estimated should generate a further £1.74m.  
  
RES002 
  
We are proposing savings of £490k through a range of changes involving the 
operation and use of council buildings. Measures include securing a tenant for office 
space in the County Hall complex, reducing hours of operation to save on energy 

Page 29



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Reserves 

21 
 

consumption and ceasing manned security guards at Lancashire House in 
Accrington. 
 
ASC004  
  
We are proposing a saving of £1.93m over the next three financial years, through an 
investment in additional staffing resource to expand the current Enablement Service. 
  
By investing in more staff (8.0 fte), we will be able to increase the number of people 
seen by the service which will result in a reduction in the overall cost of care through 
appropriate support given at the right time, therefore improving an individual's ability 
to live more independently at an earlier stage. This will reduce the cost of care 
packages and avoid higher levels of care being arranged early on.   
    
This proposal will deliver on going long-term benefits by enabling the management of 
more referrals, preventing the need for formal paid care and reducing existing 
packages of care through an increase in the size of the enablement team.  
  
ASC006  
  
We are proposing a saving of £280k by introducing a care arrangement fee for 
individuals who pay the full cost of their care.  
  
The number of full cost-payers who ask us to arrange their care is expected to 
increase over the coming years and introducing an arrangement fee to cover our 
costs will ensure we can deliver this service in the future.  
  
ASC007  
  
A saving of £344k is proposed through the introduction of a top up fee which will 
raise the charge paid by people with residential places commissioned by LCC (who 
have assets above the financial threshold) up to the level of charge paid by private 
funders.  
  
Residents who choose to pay privately usually have assets that are above the 
financial thresholds, and most residents who have places commissioned by the 
authority hold assets below the financial threshold and therefore don't pay for their 
care.  
  
This fee will be applied to new residents of commissioned places where a financial 
assessment finds assets above the threshold, ensuring equality between people who 
approach us privately and people who are placed by the authority.  
  
ASC009  
  
A £500k saving is proposed though reducing the net cost of our in-house residential 
care homes through a combination of increasing occupanc
[...]
24 significant levels of 
inflation have been included – therefore on the summary tables in 
Appendix A the overall adjustment is a budget reduction. 

Other Premises Costs 4.30% 0.7 2.80% 0.5 2.80% 0.5 Running costs of building assumed increase at RPI.  
Digital 4.30% 1.0 2.80% 0.4 2.80% 0.6 Contractual costs increased at RPI.  
            
Demand           

CSC Placements 3.50% 3.9 0.83% 1.1 -0.54% -0.3 Based on historical trends with assumption that demand will reduce in 
later years.  

CSC Special 
Guardianship Orders 7.00% 0.9 7.00% 1.0 7.00% 1.1 SGOs have continued to rise over recent years, therefore a historical 

average has been used to project demand.  

ASC 2.90% 11.3 2.90% 11.3 2.90% 11.8 Based on older people population increases, with variations applied 
across different types of service provision.  

Waste 0% 0.0 0% 0.0 0% 0.0 Assumed growth remains the same as in 2023/24 at 400,000 tonnes 
per year.  

SEND Transport 14% 11.5 11% 4.4 8% 3.4 

Projected growth across Special Educational Needs and Disability 
service is 14%, which is currently forecast to be the peak of demand 
post-pandemic. It is then forecast that growth gradually reduces over 
later years.  

 
 
 

P
age 37



This message is sent on behalf of Mr Mark Nolan, Clerk and Monitoring Officer to 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
  
Dear Sir/Madam, 
  
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Budget Consultation 2024/25 
  
Lancashire Authority, like you, has faced increasing costs due to inflationary pressures. In 
particular cost increases have been seen on utility, fuel, supplies and pay impact on 
budgets. 
  
To assist in managing the increases, the Fire Authority is currently planning the budget for 
next year and is considering a council tax increase of 2.99%, which would be an extra £2.46 
per year for a Band D property.  This would increase the Band D council tax charge for your 
fire and rescue service from £82.27 to £84.73 per year.  
  
With this increase Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority would still remain in the third lowest 
of all Fire Authority charges.   
  
Would you support the increase? 
  
It would be helpful if you could let me have any comments you wish to make on the budget 
proposals by no later than 2nd February 2023. 
  
Thank you for your consideration. 
  
Kind Regards 
  

Lynsey Barr 
Member Services Officer - Democratic Services 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
SHQ - Barr, Lynsey <LynseyBarr@lancsfirerescue.org.uk> 

Page 38Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	6 Lancashire County Council - Budget Consultation
	Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	Appendix A
	Contents

	Appendix B

	7 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Budget Consultation 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  31ST JANUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Dave Brookes (substitute for Hamish Mills), 
Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, Sally Maddocks, Sophie Maddocks, Sue Penney 
and James Sommerville 

  
 Also in Attendance:- 

 
Cabinet Members Councillors Joanne Ainscough, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Caroline Jackson and Nick Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Martin Bottoms and Hamish Mills and Cabinet Members Phil 

Black, Catherine Potter and Jean Parr 
  

NB: following the publication of the agenda notification was given of a change 
of membership to the Panel.  Councillor Paul Tynan was replaced on the 
Panel by Councillor Sally Maddocks.  
 

 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
22 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2024 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

23 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

25 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.   
 
The presentation contained details regarding: 
 

 Public Finances. 
 

 Change in core spending power between 2010-11 and 2023-24, England. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JANUARY 2024 
 

 2024/25 General Fund Budget (Draft). 
 

 Provisional Settlement allocations for Lancaster City Council 2024-25 vs 23-24.   
 

 2024/25 General Fund Budget (Draft). 

 Balanced without significant changes to service provision. 

 Summary of budget changes. 

 Our Expenditure, Income and Core Funding. 

 Budget Pressures and Key Assumptions. 

 Business Rates. 

 Reserves. 

 Council Tax – Increase 2.00% agreed at full Council. 

 Council Tax – Lancashire Comparison. 

 Council Services – excludes grant funding to external bodies. 

 General Fund – Capital Programme.   

 Fit for the Future.  The next stage of the budgeting process.   

 General Fund Budget – What Do We Need To Do and How Are We Going 
To Do It.   

 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox then responded to questions.  Other Cabinet Members and City 
Council’s officers also assisted with responses to queries.   
 
Issues raised by the Panel were Business Rates income and Heysham Power Station, 
The Platform, Car parking charges, homelessness and temporary accommodation, 
Section 21 evictions, new homes bonus, Possible future charges for fly tipping and the 
forthcoming review of a Fly Tipping Strategy.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That Councillor Hamilton-Cox be thanked for his presentation to the Panel.   
 
 

26 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY - BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024/25  
 
The Vice-Chair advised the Panel that Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had submitted 
a consultation paper on the Fire Authority’s Budget Consultation 2024/25 for comment.  
There were no representatives at the meeting to present the budget consultation paper.   
 
There were no comments on the report and no questions were raised.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

 
27 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - BUDGET CONSULTATION  

 
The Chair advised the Panel that Lancashire County Council had submitted its budget 
proposals for consultation.  There were no representatives at the meeting to present the 
budget proposals.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JANUARY 2024 
 

 
It was moved by Councillor Sophie Maddocks, seconded by Councillor Sue Penney and 
resolved as follows.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Budget and Performance Panel resolves as follows: 
 
(1) That it is disappointing that a representative from Lancashire County Council is not 

present at the meeting to answer questions regarding how the County Council has 
prioritised the savings that are proposed, to listen to the thoughts and concerns of 
the Panel and to respond to queries made at the meeting regarding the impacts of 
the proposals on this district.   
 

(2) That Lancashire County Council be requested to consider the Budget and 
Performance Panel’s response to the proposed budget for 2024/25, set out below.   
 
GET005 - We are proposing a saving of £150k in the cost of clearing vegetation 
from walking and cycling routes across Lancashire through the implementation of 
more effective and efficient working practices.   
 
Budget and Performance Panel response: 
 
The Panel requested clarification regarding this proposal.   
 
City Councillors receive plenty of adverse feedback on the state of footpaths and 
cycleways and are worried that ‘efficiency gains’ will, as usual, actually simply mean 
a reduced service.   
 
GET009 - A saving of £239k is proposed through the withdrawal of the £1 
concessionary travel fare option for those with a disabled person's NoWcard, 
English National Concessionary travel pass, who travel by bus before 9.30 Monday 
to Friday.   
 
Budget and Performance Panel response: 
 
The Panel was concerned that the report does not consider the impact on disabled 
residents and would seem to discriminate against disabled people who are working 
and doubles the costs.   
 
GET011 - A saving of £6.3m is proposed by reducing the cost of treating collected 
food waste compared to existing waste disposal methods. This will be done through 
the installation and modification of facilities at Farington Waste Recovery Park. The 
change will also have the benefit of producing electricity which can be used to offset 
energy costs. This proposal is the subject of a more detailed report on this agenda.   
 
Budget and Performance Panel response: 
 
As the City Council will be incurring increased costs in the collection of food waste 
the Panel wishes to see some of the County Council’s cost savings being passed to 
the City Council to help with the cost of collection of food waste in this district.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 31ST JANUARY 2024 
 

GET019 – Introduce pay and display parking machines at Lancaster Park and Ride. 
This will require an initial investment to cover the cost of installation (£60k) but will 
save the authority an estimated £10k each year.   
 
Budget and Performance Panel response: 
 
The Panel do not want to see the introduction of park and ride pay and display 
parking costs as this will have a significant impact on sustainable transport in the 
district.   
 
 

 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.46 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


